Sent by: Sally Gilbertt MOH To:
cc: Sarah Reader’/MOH@MOH, Carofine McElnay/MOH@MOH, Stewan
22/06/2018 05:22 p.m. Jessamine/MOH@MOH,
bee:

Subject: Re: General web enquiry

Hi

You are correct that under the Health Act 1956, the Ministry of Health has the "function of improving,
promoting, and protecting public health". However a territorial authority has a "duty ... to improve, promote,
and protect public health within its district”. .

In any event, as | noted, contaminated dwellings are managed as dangerogsy,b’uilg‘jings unde’r'éii‘b—part 6 of
the Building Act, not under the Health Act. SN 4 L

The ESR report was commissioned by the Ministry to inform the development of the Standard and was
provided to the Standards Committee. The Standards Committee included a representative from the
Ministry of Health, as you know, as well as representatives from Jaboratories, industry, insurers, LGNZ,
MfE and Housing NZ. The Standards process works by consensus.and voting and-deliberations are
confidential to the Committee members. The Ministry ofHealth-supported the outcome of the Standards

process. -

However, the Standard was obviously prepared prior.t Sir PeterGlu‘cEman'S report being available.

ESR's scientists were consulted on Sir Peter's draft report and are-gcknowledged as peer reviewers in the

report. Health officials are not scientists and would anticipate that Sir Peter would respond to any scientific
ientific evidence associated with is report.

discussion on appropriate methodology aridf;in;er’a,rprétation

-of scienti

Regards - Sally S

Sally Gilbert
Manager e
Environmental and Border Healtt
Public Health W N\
Protection Regulation and Assurance
Ministry of Health "<~

y, Thanks for that, however wit... 22/06/2018 04:20:55 p.m.

From SN R

To: S SElly_gnoeiutinuiguviie,
Date:  22/06/2018 04:20 p.m.
Subject: Re: General'web enquiry
Hi Sally, ~

Thanks for that, however with being the Ministry entrusted as outlined in Part 1 (3a) of the
Health Act 1936 it is the function of the Ministry (Not Council) ... to improve, promote, and protect
public health in all of the public. Surely there is a duty to table a report prepared for the Ministry of Health, Prepared
by J Fowles, PHD, 1 Deyo DVM, PhD, DABT and J Kester Phd DABT from ESR and peer reviews by 3
toxicologists. Concluding that a level of 2.0ug/100cm2 would be considered not conservative enough protect the
most vulnerable.

However one report from a retiring chief science advisor can reference Cleaning up Former Methamphetamine Labs



(Missouri Department of Health And Senior Services) Attached as a comparison to NZS8510:2017 which has been
compiled in accordance with the Standards and Accreditation Act 2015. This Document (Missouri Guideline) has 6
pages of content and quite simply looks lie a 11 year olds Childs science project.

With that being said, can the following question be answered by the Ministry Of Health:

Does the Ministry of Health stand by the recommendations within the ESR report dated 07 October 2016, or have
ESR scientists been found to be that incompetent by the Chief science advisor?

On 22/06/2018, at 3:45 PM, sally_gilbert@moh.eovt.nz wrote:
Hi |

FYI the Ministry of Health is not the regulatory agency that deals with contaminated land or
buildings. Whilst a territorial authority has

"the duty ... to improve, promote, and protect public health within its district” under the Health Act,
it is my understanding that contaminated dwellings are managed under the Building Aét as

dangerous buildings under subpart 6 of that Act. R PN

- D
> 7

Your questions are probably best answered by Stds NZ, a/s;ény),cﬁ;bgie to thé Standard would be
managed by Stds NZ. Health officials have asked Standards New Zealand whether it will be
reviewing NZ8510:2017 and were advised that "NZS 8510:2017 is a voluntary standard as it is
not cited in legislation or regulations - users can choose which decorgt@m\'tiat[on"leve/ fo adhere to
until such time as levels are cited in legislation or regulations. Standards NZ-is open to

discussing the option of amending NZS 8510 with (Ofgah‘isations{’th\m:ight wish to talk to us

about a potential review and what a review would involve. "N

\\ N </\\\\

N

You can contact Stds NZ as follows:.
Freephone: 0800 782 632 (New Zealand) -
Phone: +64 3 943 4259 NG
Email:

Regards - Sally

s

<< //

SN
Sally Gilbert ™ |

VAN

Environmental and Bb;rdérft{é’élth

ally_giben@moh.govt.nz,
Date: 22/06/2018 03:29 p.m.
Subject; Re: General web enquiry




Hi Sally,

I would like to get some clarification from the MOH, for what process is required for
changes to the levels within NZS8510:2017 and do changes that do not follow due
process (Standards and Accreditation Act 2015) meet the Ministry of Health's obligations
under the Health Act 19567 Any assistance you could give would be greatly appreciated,
there seems to be a lot of confusion around this issue.

On 22/06/2018, at 3:15 PM, sally gilbert@moh.covt.nz wrote:

Hi

The Ministry replaced Mr Prendergast on the Standards Committe«e;bﬁ’t hé;byommi@te\e disbanded
when its work was completed. If you can let me know why you wish tggqméct our *p\rexsentative,

I can check whether he agrees to having his contact details/p\rgyi‘ded‘ to-a third fﬁéﬁy

N\,

Regards - Sally

Sally Gilbert

Manager

Environmental and Border Health
Public Health

Protection Regulation and Assurance
Ministry of Health

----- Forwardedon 22/06/2018 02:25 p.m, ---

From:
To: info@bealth.guyinz,
Date:  22/06/2018 01:58 p.m.

Subject: General web‘em\q\uiry_ :

Hi,

Can ‘sorﬁeone\pl‘ease put me in contact with the person who has taken over from Paul
Predergast who represented the MOH on the Standards commitee for the development of

NZ88510:20172

\I\{ingkegards



Sent by: Sally GitberttyMOH To: ?
=, cc: ey g e
. 22/06/2018 08:36 a.m. e - cooowvwayunivgoviiics, Keith Gardner/MOH@MOH, Caroline
B i McEinay/MOH@MOH,
bee:
Subject: Re: FW: Methamphetamine contamination in residential properties: Exposures,
risk levels, and interpretation of standards
Hi

Thanks for your comments. You may share this with your Housing Coalition but please remind them that
the Ministry is not the regulatory agency and it is MBIE and local government which wotild set policy and
implement the identification and remediation of contaminated properties (whether meth or.other
contaminants). N

I think there has been some confusion about Housing NZ's approach to remediation. The evictions were
because the presence of meth indicated unlawful activity and Housing NZ-had a zero tolerance for
unlawful activity on its properties Remediation of contaminated dwel!ings,was;~a'J's’eparat\e“potic:y and also
included remediation of properties with contaminated soil (eg lead paint, and asbestos-contdining

materials, PCP-contaminated timber waste had been used in compost and ig“ardens)( ‘

Kind regards - Sally

Sally Gilbert

Manager

Environmental and Border Health
Public Health ;
Protection Regulation and Assurance

Ministry of Health
DDI: 04 816 4345
Mobile:

Thanksi“‘f;i;thﬂi{sﬂié%xny Can I share this... 13/06/2018 11:55:39 a.m.

From: -

To: o "sallv ailbert@moh.aovt.nz™ <sally aithert@moh.aovt.nz>,
Cc: Pt ,
! y _
Date: 13/06/2018 11:55 a.m,
Subject: FW: Methamphetamine contamination in residential properties: Exposures, risk levels, and

interpretation of standards

Thanks for this Saily



Can | share this email with our regional housing coalition? These very same issues came up at our
meeting on Monday. Most concerning was a report from one of the coalition members that Tenancy
Services are not planning to change their approach to cases that come before the tribunal.

FYI I have attached two of our recent relevant submissions. As you can see we did oppose eviction
because of methamphetamine in our submission to the RTA amendment last year. We also advocated
for a higher level and testing at floor level in our submission to the standard.

I'think it might be useful for PHUs around the country to work with ESR and the Ministry on an
approach for the RTA regs. Do you know whether the Ministry (or ESR) is working on a NOAEL? This
would provide a good argument for revising the standard. Loy

From:.

Sent: Wednesdav, 13 June 2018 09:51
Subject: FW: Methamphetamine contamination in residé‘n"tfiai‘bropertie,s;:“Expkpsures, risk levels, and
interpretation of standards DV o

FYI

From: sally gilbert@moh.govt.nz [mailto:sally gilbert@moh.govt.nz]

Sent: Wednesday, 13 June 2018 09:36 W LN

To: PHU managers@moh.govt.nz O SN

Cc: PHU managers copy to@moh.govt.nz

Subject: Methamphetamine chtamination ;in_residé‘ntial properties: Exposures, risk levels, and
interpretation of standards N/

Dear colleagues

Some of you may ‘be recéiving queries about the Ministry's approach to methamphetamine
decontamination; ‘ ' :

As you WHLbé;aware, SifPetér Gluckman has released a report on Methamphetamine contamination in
residential properties: Exposures, risk levels, and interpretation of standards. Sir Peter's report concluded

that:
e Thereis currently no evidence that methamphetamine levels typically resulting from third-hand
exposure to smoking residues on household surfaces can elicit an adverse health effect
o Toxicity assessments and exposure (ose models have deliberately adopted very conservative
assumptions, with large safety margins built in.
®  Taken fogether, these factors indicate that methamphetamine levels that exceed the NZS
8510:2017 clean-up standard of 1.5 Hg/100 cm2 should not be regarded as signalling a health

risk. Indeed, exposure to methamphetamine levels below 15 Hg/100 cm2 would be highly unlikely



to give rise to any adverse effects.

e  This means that, because the risk of encountering methamphetamine on residential surfaces at
levels that might cause harm is extremely low, testing is not warranted in most cases.
Remedijation according to the NZS 8510:2017 standard is appropriate only for identified former
meth labs and properties where excessive methamphetamine use, as indicated by high levels of
methamphetamine contamination, has been determined

By way of background, prior to 2000 clandestine methamphetamine labs were not a significant concern in
New Zealand. However by 2009 they had become a issue with police reporting 135 labs detected in that
year. It was considered that the number of undetected labs was far greater as manufacturers disguise
their illegal activities. One method to avoid detection was to use domestic premises, typically rental

homes. o~
The Ministry of Health does not set the guideline levels for methamphetamine decontam”ina\ﬁ"o‘n,but, in
2010, in response to growing concerns regarding the risk posed to subsequent tenants, the Ministry

published ‘Guidelines for the Remediation of Clandestine Methamphetamine Laboratory Sites. The

guidelines established a recommended level of 0.5 micrograms/100 cm’ metham"fpﬁ\eité/m:ir\ie as an
indicator of adequate cleaning of the more hazardous chemicals used at that time. in'methamphetamine
/_\ ) N

manufacture.

Itis important to note that the risk identified with methamphetamineilé%{islhot solelyr/é’l/ated tothe
presence of the drug. The manufacture of methamphetamine requires a complex.chemical process,
typically requiring the extraction of the precursor using hot, organic solvents (methanol, chloroform,
toluene or ethanol), conversion to methamphetamine using chemicals such as'ammonia, hydriodic acid
and/or phosphorous compounds, and then purification of the drug using hydrochloric-acid, sodium
hydroxide and more organic solvents. There is no standa(dfmanJfactunipé\m'ethod and manufacturing
ingredients were based on whatever could be procured. This also posed-an additional risk as lower grade
chemicals may be used which are contaminated with additional ha\z:ércﬁon{s_sﬁtxbstances. A domestic setting
is not intended for the handling of hazardous substances/ The use of hot solvents results in vaporisation
of hazardous compounds which are presentin the-materials being\uSe\dlbut also arise from the interaction
of chemicals during the manufacturing process. New Zealand homes are largely comprised of absorbent
materials (timber, plaster board, soft furnishings and wallpaper). The solvent vapour is therefore easily
absorbed long with other substances carried in the vapour: Also, disposal of used chemicals is difficult if
detection is to be avoided. Therefore many used chemicals were disposed into the domestic waste water
pipes or tipped onto the soil surr@n\g‘ing?(or under)fth‘giﬁétﬁe. This also allows solvent vapour and
chemicals to leach back into [l\/,ii{\gfa*te;és. NN

> NS / } )
RNy /\ =4
As methamphetamine is the common chemicalin all manufacture it was decided that this should serve as

an indicator of the potqgﬁiﬁlﬁreéénce df;g;heir;\\nﬁére hazardous chemicals. It must also be noted that
testing for a variety oﬁé@wﬁal chemicals is expensive and takes time.
5 ) \\ 2
In 2010 a p,ref:;auit/@nary appr@\a%v«@é ta>ken because there was a lack of information regarding the health
effects arLsin“g\throu\éh Iiving\,ﬁ\\e\r\{gffebm, in a home that has been contaminated with methamphetamine
and the chemicals used 'iﬁi]f‘é/,hﬁéfihfacture.
N\ ),

-
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In March 2015, Standards New Zealand commenced development of a New Zealand Standard (NZS
8510:2017) for the testing and remediation of properties used for the manufacture or use of
methamphetamine. Standards New Zealand consulted on two options in the draft New Zealand standard
for testing and decontaminating properties where methamphetamine was manufactured or used
(smoked). Following consultation, the Standard was finalised and published in 2017. This Standard

superseded the Ministry's 2010 guidelines.

If you receive queries from people about the Standard, and whether it will be revised to incorporate Sir



Peter Gluckman's advice, you may suggest these people contact MBIE and/or Standards New Zealand.

Health officials have asked Standards New Zealand whether it will be reviewing NZ8510:2017. Standards
NZ replied that

NZS 8510:2017 Is a voluntary standard as it is not cited in legisiation or regulations - users can choose
which decontamination level to adhere to until such time as levels are cited in legislation or regulations.

Standards NZ is open to discussing the option of amending NZS 8510 with organisations who might wish
to talk to us about a potential review and what a review would involve.

Along with NZS 8510, Sir Peter Gluckman's report will be a matter to be considered when developing
regulations under the Residential Tenancies Act, as amended by the Residential Tenancies Amendment
Bill (No. 2). The Bill is shortly to have its Second Reading in Parliament. Once passed, the Res:dent:al
Tenancies Act Amendment Bill (No 2) will allow methamphetamine regulations to be made under the
Residential Tenancies Act 1986 (RTA) which will be legally bmdmg The RTA covers tenanCIes over
residential premises. Regulations will be made prescribing maximum acceptab/e levels of contaminants,
methods for carrying out tests — which could include the testing of premises, taking samples for test/ng
testing samples, establishing levels of contaminants present in a premises, and deciding who is..
authorised to carry out the tests or parts of the tests. Regulations will be made for- methamphetam/ne but
also for any other potential contaminants in tenanted residential prem:ses that are found to be' harmfu/ fo

people’s health.

If you receive queries about specific properties, these should be referred to your Iocal councxl (Wthh is the
regulatory agency) to see what they may require. - o

{ trust this is helpful.

Kind regards - Sally

Sally Gilbert

Manager

Environmental and Border Health
Public Health

Protection Regulation and Assuranc:e
Ministry of Health L
DDI: 04 816 4345

Mobile: (

http://www. health. qovt nz
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Statement of conﬁdentlahty:Thlse—mall message and any accompanying
attachments may contain information that is IN-CONFIDENCE and subject to
legal privilege. ‘

If you are not the intended recipient, do not read, use, disseminate,

distribute or copy this message or attachments.

If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender

immediately and delete this message.
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This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by the Ministry of



Sent by: Sally GilberyMOH To: Suz Halligan/MOH@MOH,

cC.
( /’C«\[ 17/06/2018 02:50 p.m. bec:

Subject: Re: Fw: HealthProtect: FW: Methamphetamine NZS 8510:2017 vs Sir
Gluckman's Report - Clarity for TAs

Thanks Suz

We'll see if anything comes from this... | had talked with last week and | think L@/NZ\ was going
to talk again with MBIE and Stds NZ. Frmsey

Kind regards - Sally

Sally Gilbert
Manager
Environmental and Border Health
Public Health
Protection Regulation and Assurance
Ministry of Health
DDI: 04 816 4345
Mobile:
http://www.health.govt.nz R
Suz Halligan Hi Sally, Just an FYI, | think, | hav;no - P 17%06/2018 10:35:03 a.m.
From: Suz Halligan/MOH AN ¢ '/)*;;\/
To: Sally GilbetyMOH@MOH, /\(‘ - NN/
Date: 17/06/2018 10:35 a.m. T "\
Subject: Fw: HealthProtect: FW: Met/hamphetamine NZ8.8510:2017 vs Sir Gluckman's Report - Clarity for
TAs ‘ \ L (( \‘i\\
SRl o N
Hi Sally, SR
Justan FYI, | think, | have not. read@e/detall but! am ssummg that » has just put forward the MoH

statement to the NZIEH whlch\l\am su eis ﬁne
Cheers
Suz

\J/

Suz Halligan \
Senior Advisor AN
Environmental anﬁ Border Health\ ‘/*,j//

Public Health N A~ \\
Protectron Regu!atlon and/Assurance
Ministry " of\HeaHh )

DDI 04 819 6886 i

Cell 0 :

http://www.health.govt.nz
mailto: Suz_Halligan@moh.govt.nz

----- Forwarded by Suz Halligan/MOH on 17/06/2018 10:33 a.m. ==---

From:
To:



Cce: b

<

{

r >
Date: 15/06/2018 02:33 p.m.
Subject: HealthProtect: Fw: Methamphetamine NZS 8510:2017 vs Sir Gluckman's Report - Clarity for TAs
Sent by: healthprotect@yahoogroups.com
Hi and

| write this email to the both of you as President of the New Zealand Institute of
Environmental Health (NZIEH) whose members are Environmental Health Officers in
TAs across NZ. We are requesting some assistance from LGNZ in seeking clarity and a
suggested way forward from the Ministry of Health on the above mentioned.-

Following on from our discussion Ia<t week on the abnve mentioned, please find below

an email from. h ~ ~~communicating to
a colleague at Auckland Council on behalf of the Ministry of'Hea’!th;a N

The NZS 8510:2017 - Although voluntary, theS‘ta"ndér& ’sery)ed‘ki'tfs purpose by giving
TAs across the country, including real estate companies, m@;@anﬁphetamine samplers

and decontaminators with a set of guidelines to follow.

With the release of the Sir Peter Gluc‘kma\yn’swreport,’;th‘é'r\é;is now a state of uncertainty
amongst the TAs and the methamphetamine sampling and decontamination industry
and the real estate industry in terms of which advice is to be followed.

The email below is advice from the MinistﬂryyoffHéélth on this matter. Please note the

parts highlighted in YELLOW which clearly adds to the confusion as to which advice -
NZS 8510:2017 or Sir Peter Gluckman’s Report.

The Institute has\adf‘yi‘éed its mem,béf TAs across the country to seek legal advice as to
how they would like to proceed until we have something more concrete in the way of a
direction from the Ministry of Health. The email below does not provide that clarity.

On behalf of the TAs acréss t‘h‘e country, the NZIEH seeks assistance with the following:

1) Which advice are TAs to follow - without leaving TAs to make their individual
decisions thus creating inconsistency and confusion. This is at present already an issue
within TAs across the country.

2) Is the Ministry of Health planning to commission a review of the NZS 8510:2017, or
parts of it pertaining to Sir Peter Gluckman’s report - in particular some scientific and or
medical rigour on the health effects associated with living in a property that has been
potentially had methamphetamine smoked in it? Stating from Sir Gluckman’s repot



“.......highly unlikely to give rise to any adverse effects......” indicates further research in
this area is vital.

3) One of the major debates that took place during the development of the NZS
8510:2017 was the ability to identify properties that had been used as a LAB vs smoked
in scientifically in the absence of a police raid. This was due to the advanced cooking
techniques employed which yielded lower levels of contamination as opposed to a
property that has been smoked in. This was the reason the lower limit of 1.5 nug/100
cm2 was set by the Standards group.

If the Ministry of Health are set on following Sir Peter Gluckman’s report, then some
guidelines on how TAs, landlords and the industry can readily differentiatga between a
property having been used as a Lab vs being smoked in will be of assistance. -

EWELN .
Please feel free to contact me to discuss this matter further. LGN§S§3§§<£$tance on this

matter will be greatly appreciated. /_ Q\: L&
Thank you. AN\
Q\\\ & om
[nzieh-logo-name] R iy o
\\\\\ = ARG
PN —

Subject: RE: Methamphetamine contamination in residén’tfi/}a;ﬁo’roperties: Exposures, risk
levels, and interpretation of standards DO
‘As you will be aware, Sir Peter Gluckman has ‘releaé\ed a report on Methamphetamine
contamination in residential properties: Exposures, risk levels, and interpretation of
standards. Sir Peter's report-concluded that:

— /

NSNS ZoNNS D
* There is currently no ‘év“u\de\h’ée th/af/ﬁﬁfé‘thanﬁphetamine levels typically resulting from
. RN ) -

third-hand exposgrgtp;smoklng\/\reg‘dt{qs'On household surfaces can elicit an adverse
health effect. 0 2

* Toxicity assessments and exposure dose models have deliberately adopted very
conservative assumptions, with large safety margins built in.

* Taken \tb*geghér\;”thegg ‘f@ci@rs indicate that methamphetamine levels that exceed the
NZS 8510:2017 cleaﬁ’-’;)\s\tﬁndard of 1.5 ug/100 cm2 should not be regarded as
signalling & health risk. Indeed, exposure to methamphetamine levels below 15 Hg/100
cm2 would be highly unlikely to give rise to any adverse effects.

* This means that, because the risk of encountering methamphetamine on residential
surfaces at levels that might cause harm is extremely low, testing is not warranted in
most cases. Remediation according to the NZS 8510:2017 standard is appropriate only
for identified former meth labs and properties where excessive methamphetamine use,

as indicated by high levels of methamphetamine contamination, has been determined



By way of background, prior to 2000 clandestine methamphetamine labs were not a
significant concern in New Zealand. However by 2009 they had become a issue with
police reporting 135 labs detected in that year. It was considered that the number of
undetected labs was far greater as manufacturers disguise their illegal activities. One
method to avoid detection was to use domestic premises, typically rental homes.

The Ministry of Health does not set the guideline levels for methamphetamine
decontamination but, in 2010, in response to growing concerns regarding the risk posed
to subsequent tenants, the Ministry published 'Guidelines for the Remediation of
Clandestine Methamphetamine Laboratory Sites. The guidelines established a
recommended level of 0.5 micrograms/100 cm2 methamphetamine as an indicator of
adequate cleaning of the more hazardous chemicals used at that timein.

methamphetamine manufacture.

Itis important to note that the risk identified with methamphetamine labs is not solely
related to the presence of the drug. The manufacture of methamphetamine requires a
complex chemical process, typically requiring the extraction of the-precursor using hot,
organic solvents (methanol, chloroform, toluene or ethanol), conversionto
methamphetamine using chemicals such as ammonia, hydriodic acid and/or -
phosphorous compounds, and then purification of the drug using hydrochloric acid,
sodium hydroxide and more organic solvents. There is.no standard manufacturing
method and manufacturing ingredients were based on whatever could be procured.

This also posed an additional risk as lower grade chemicals may be used which are
contaminated with additional hazardous substances. A domestic setting is not intended
for the handling of hazardous substances. The use of hot solvents results in
vaporisation of hazardous compounds which are present in the materials being used
but also arise from the interaction of chemicals during the manufacturing process. New
Zealand homes are largely comprised of absorbent materials (timber, plaster board, soft
furnishings and wall paper). The solvent vapour is therefore easily absorbed long with
other substances carried in the vapour. Also, disposal of used chemicals is difficult if
detection is to be avoided. Therefore many used chemicals were disposed into the
domestic waste water pipes or tipped onto the soil surrounding (or under) the home.

This also allows solvent vapour andyChemica\s to leach back into living areas.

As methamphetamine is the common chemical in all manufacture it was decided that
this should serve as an indicator of the potential presence of other, more hazardous
chemicals. It must also be noted that testing for a variety of potential chemicals is
expensive and takes time.

In 2010:‘a'brecautiona‘ry “approach was taken because there was a lack of information
regarding the health effects arising through living, long term, in a home that has been
contaminated with methamphetamine and the chemicals used in its manufacture.

In March 2015, Standards New Zealand commenced development of a New Zealand
Standard (NZS 8510:2017) for the testing and remediation of properties used for the

manufacture or use of methamphetamine. Standards New Zealand consulted on two
options in the draft New Zealand standard for testing and decontaminating properties



where methamphetamine was manufactured or used (smoked). Following consultation,
the Standard was finalised and published in 2017. This Standard superseded the
Ministry's 2010 guidelines.

If you receive queries from people about the Standard, and whether it will be revised to
incorporate Sir Peter Gluckman's advice, you may suggest these people contact MBIE
and/or Standards New Zealand.

Health officials have asked Standards New Zealand whether it will be reviewing
NZ8510:2017. Standards NZ replied that

‘NZS 8510:2017 is a voluntary standard as it is not cited in legislation or regulations -
users can choose which decontamination level to adhere to until such time as levels are

cited in legislation or regulations. o SN
BRSSP
Standards NZ is open to discussing the option of amending NZS§5§1@?W&H/
organisations who might wish to talk to us about a potential review and what a review
would involve.’ AN i A
oy s\ = \\
‘Along with NZS 8510, Sir Peter Gluckman's report will be a-matter to be considered
when developing regulations under the Residential Ten’/anc?@,s Act, as amended by the
Residential Tenancies Amendment Bill (No. 2). ThefB;'LQis shortly to have its Second
Reading in Parliament. Once passed, the Residenﬁa;[\Tenancies Act Amendment Bill
(No 2) will allow methamphetamine regulationS\f ‘be-made under the Residential
Tenancies Act 1986 (RTA) which will be Iegally/jb%}ding. The RTA covers tenancies over
residential premises. Regulations will be made prescribing maximum acceptable levels
of contaminants, methods for carrying out tests - which could'include the testing of
premises, taking samples for testing; testing samples,\\é/s;téblishing levels of
contaminants present in a premises, and deciding whois authorised to carry out the
tests or parts of the tests. Regulations will be made for methamphetamine but also for

any other potential contaminants in tenanted rgsi\(jehtial premises that are found to be

harmful to people’s health.* -~
/7“/ \\\\\; // / ‘ / i \\s\\\\:B
If you receive queries about specific properties, these should be referred to your local
council (which is the regulatory agency)to see what they may require.’
s X ‘\"f') \\\ &

N \\ 2
Kind regards . Q.
\\\ \ RN\~
L Eganw

Welcome Haere Mai | Respeci vianaaki | Together 1unhono | Am High Angamua

The information contained in this email and any attachments is private and confidential
and intended for the named recipients only. If you are not the intended recipient, please
delete this email and notify the sender immediately. , ~ accepts no
responsibility for changes made to this email or to any attachments after it has been



Sent by: To: sally_gibert@moh.govt.nz,
! cc:
bec:
16/06/2018 12:56 p.m.

Subject: Re: Urgent information required please

Thank you,

This is helpful.

Thank you also for taking the time to answer my questions.
I do appreciate your time.

Kind regards

On 15 June 2018 at 12:52 sally_gilbert@moh.govt.nz wrote:

Hi

Information about hazardous substances injuries’s

) un‘/eillancje{and"odpies of reports are here:

htto://v\/ww.e-hmz.ac.nz/czur~proiec:ts/hazar\dt;m“s_‘g’ubstanceS /hézardOU s-substances-surveilznce-sy
stem/ = NN

This shows you the data over several years.

Kind regards - Sally

Sally Gilber{
Manager S
Environmental and Border Health
Public Health ST
Protection Reguiatior Srance
Ministry of Health .

DDl 04 816 4345

Mobile:

From:
To: sally_gitberu@mon govi ne,
Date: JSAOG/201E 1248 pm

Subject Re Urgent information required please



Thank you,

Please can you tell me how many , off any type, of reports have been recorded to this data
base.

Kind regards -

On 15 June 2018 at 12:30 sally_gilbert@moh.govt.nz wrote:

g

Hi. /Q(

No, we have not received any notifications of poisoning from/meth manufacture or thfrd hand
exposure. <& e ;

Kind regards - Sally LR

Sally Gilbert 20
Manager <
Environmental and Border Health
Public Health

Protection Regulation and Assurance
Ministry of Health > N 7
DDI: 04 816 4345 ) 7\

NMobile:

hiip #wwaw beaith aovt nz

To: sally_gilber@mo U;“
SN \

Date 15/06/. 20!\1 1523 m

o

e \Urgent infofmation rcq*red plem:
NN

By
O e

<\ ),
Y (/”

O\

v
Thank you Sally fof this information,

Are there any cases on record that a chemical associated with the making of
Methamphetamine, or from third hand exposure to methamphetamine use, no matter how
minor, been reported. -

Kind regards



On 12 June 2018 at 12:31 sally_gilbert@moh.govt.nz wrote:
Hi A

Under the Hazardous Substances and New Organisms Act medical practitioners are required to
report any hazardous substances injury to their local Medical Officer of Health. In addition, under
the Health Act, medical practitioners are also required to report cases of poisoning arising from
chemical contamination of the environment. The Ministry has provided guidelines on this:
https://www.hea!th.qovt.nz/publication/investiqation-and—survemance-poisoniana'ndlhazardous-su

bstance-injuries-2016

Regards - Sally

Selly Gitbert

Manager

Ervironmental and Border Health
Public Health

Proteclion Regulation and Assurance
Winistry of Heaith

DDL: 04 816 4345

Mobile:

hitp fleaww heatth govi rig

From:

Te: sely g

Date: 12/06/2018 1038 a m

Subject Urgent information required p?casL )

Good morming,

' Pleyasééan you‘“explain"io me the process a doctor/hospital would go through to report a
case that a person/child was unwell from living in a contaminated property from
Methamphetamine use/manufacture that has been under taken inside the property..
Where is the data base held to be able to report cases?

What is the process to report cases to the MOH?

Is it a requirement that doctors/hospitals report such cases?



A
< N

Are the Police informed of any known cases?

Kind regards

On 01 June 2018 at 07:38 sally_gilbert@moh.govt.nz wrote:

Dear.
Thank you for your query.

The Ministry of Health does not set the guideline levels for methamphetamin\e/\déc(:(\in’bmination.

SN 2
Our 2010 guidelines (which provided advice on properties used as m/éthJ})s\,v\ﬁca/t where meth had
been used) were superseded by Standards New Zealand's Standard on testing and
decontamination of methamphetamine-contaminated properties (NZ851 Gf2017l'41 Irecommend
you contact the Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment regarding the Standard and
whether it will be revised to incorporate Sir Peter Gluckman's advice: You can email them at
enguiries@standards.govt.nz or phone on 0800 782 632. > " \%%

. . N AN
For rental properties you may be wanting tested or decontaminated, you*%hquld contact your local

council (which is the regulatory agency) to see wh\a\tfﬁey\r/nay ryegﬁiré(,\ h

/\\

- ? A\ N
I hope this is helpful. &
///\\\\\ /(‘// ‘) ¥
Your sincerely o
Sally Gilbert X\ o~y »
Manager \

Environmental and Border Health
Public Health .
Protection Regulation and Assurance Sl
Ministry of Health B
DDI: 04 816 4348

Mobile «

From.
To. info(@health povt nz,
Date: ™ $0230pm
qujm\ Rental properties /™ N\

J \ i

Nox,
O S

Good afternoon,



I contacted the Tenancy Tribunal in regards to the acceptable level of Methamphetamine
can be in a rental property.

They informed me to contact the Ministry of Health to find out what the level was that
complies to the Health Act.

Please can you tell me what level of Methamphetamine a tenant can live in a rental
property is?

Also, is this nation wide level or do any other authorities have perrmssmn to change this
level from what the Ministry of Health has set.

Kind regards

Phone {

ok okok

Statement of confidentiality: This e-1
attachments may contain mformatl "
legal privilege.
If you are not the mtended rec1plent do not read use disseminate,
distribute or copy this message or attachments

If you have received this message in error please notify the sender

immediately and delete this message.
#***?*%*N**%*%*****V***¥******Jkx****k#**w$**$**&**4ﬁ*é*ﬂ$***k$$**kx****

dokkok

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by the
Ministry of Health's Content and Virus F iltering Gateway



Sent by: Sally GilbertyMOH To: ~ o .
‘ cc: L e w - —-g=.-wu, Sarah Reader/MOH@MOH, Caroline
E 15/06/2018 06:53 a.m. McElnay/MOH@MOH,
bee:

Subject: Methamphetamine - further query

Hi, and

I note that, under the Health Act 1956, while the Ministry of Health has the "function of i improving,
promoting, and protecting public health”, a territorial authority has "the duty ... to improve, promote, and
protect public health within its district". However, my understanding is that contaminated dwellings are
managed under the Building Act, not the Health Act, as dangerous buildings under subpart 6 of that Act.

For your background information, the ESR report was commissioned by the Ministry to rnform fhe
development of the Standard and was provided to the Standards Committee. The Stan ards Committee
included a representative from the Ministry of Health and representatives from laboratorles rndustry
insurers, LGNZ, MfE and Housing NZ. the Standards process works by consensus and votrng
Deliberations are confidential to the Committee members. The Ministry of Health supported the outcome of
the Standards process. A :

However, the Standard was aobviously prepared prior to Sir Peter Gluckman's report berng avarlable

- you may wish to ask LGNZ their position on the Standard and Str Pefers report. /w/ )

Regards - Sally

Sally Gilbert s & ‘ 7 ‘
Manager /\ AN
Environmental and Border Health A s
Public Health D 7 e

Protection Regulation and Assurance
Ministry of Health
DDI: 04 816 4345

Mobile:
http://mww.health.govt.nz B /»5,’/
*’Hj{s‘a‘rjy,fﬁere is a further. 12/06/2018 03:39:17 p.m.

From: ..-i _\\ 5 B e & >
To: ”Sallv Grlbert (MoH "Ysal v, gilbert@moh.aovt.nz>,
Cc: ¢ “.\ \ AN NS !

LN S .g-.LNZ>
Date: AR &12/06/2018 03 39 p.m.
Subject: TFW: Methamphetamine - A -
Hi Sally,
Here is a further email from for your response please. | suggest the two of you

communicate directly on this one. Thank you.



Kind regard,

From:. e i
Sent: Tuesdav. 12 lune 7018 3: 35 p.m.
To: /4

Subject: Re: Methamphetamme

Hi .=t aand |l have had a discussion on this and we’d like to seek further clarification with the
Ministry of Health through you.

We are really hoping for guidance from the Ministry of Health who obviously under the Health Act have
the function or improving, promoting and protecting Public Health.

Local Authoratles duties under thIS Act mclude if satrsfned that any nuasance or any condmon hkely to
the abatement of the nuisance or the removal of the condrtron Alocal authorlty may issue’ a repa
notice were the dwellinghouse situation or insanitary condition is’ hke!y to cause mjury to health, or
cleansing order for preventing danger to health or rendermg the premrses fit for occupa’rron

buildings. The scope included seeking advice on bot remedlatron of propertres used as clandestine labs
and solely for recreational use. .
The analysis includes a review of evidence and- compar:son of the t‘lSk assessment approaches used in
New Zealand, Australia, Colorado and partlcularly California, (whlch iS based on a comprehensive review
of the toxicological literature, using human data and noted as. the preferred comparison value fora
safe daily exposure).”
The Ministry for Business lnnovat:on and Efmptoyment would not appear to be the appropriate Ministry

provide guidance on reducmg peoples rrsk of exposure to harm caused by the presence of unacceptable
levels of methamphetamme contammatlon in- propertnes The Mmlstry of Health was a member of the
was sought in the deve opment of the standard

In light of Sir Peter Gluckman s pubhcatron can the Ministry advise their position on the level of
methamphetamme contammatlon ‘which is likely to be injurious to health?

Kind regards \




o
N

From: ey peina

Sent: Tiieedav 12 Tina 2018 12 47 p.m.
To: . .

Subject: FW: Re:Methamphetamine

Hi

I received the response below from the Ministry of Health in response to your query from me. | hope
this is helpful.

A
/// /
% 874

Kind regards,

From: sally_gilbert@moh.govt.nz [mailto:sally gilbert@moh.govt.nz]’
Sent: Mondav. 11 June 2018 3:25 p.m. /<

To:

Cc: Sarah Reader@moh govt nz; Caroline McElnav@mohéovt/nz
Subject: Re:Methamphetamine %

“/f//\\
77 /

Hi ) . \\i\' - O

We are also receiving a number of queries about what the appropriate levels for meth decontamination.
Our responses are along the lines that the Ministry of Health does not set the guideline levels for
methamphetamine decontamination, that our 2010 guidelines (which only covered labs) were superseded
by NZ8510:2017, and suggesting people contact MBIE regarding the Standard and whether it will be
revised to incorporate Sir Peter Gluckman's advice. We also suggest that queries about specific
properties should be referred to the localcouncil (which is the regulatory agency) to see what they may

require.
We have asked Standards NZ whether they wrll be reviewing NZ8510:2017. Standards NZ replied that it is
advising people that NZS 8510 2017.is a voluntary standard as it is not cited in legislation or regulations -

users can choosé which decontammation level to adhere to until such time as levels are cited in legislation

or regulations: Standards NZ advrsed Itys open to engaging with organisations who wish to amend the
standard to have a drscussmn about what might be an appropriate scope for such a review.

\\'

[ will provide this adv/ie/é\io;pugli,c health units in case others are also receiving queries.

5 N
V3 S

Kind regards - Sally > >

Sally Gilbert T

Manager

Environmental and Border Health
Public Health

Protection Regulation and Assurance
Ministry of Health

DDI: 04 816 4345

Mobile: |



hito:/Avrww health. govt.nz

From: . it

o

To: "Sally Gilbert (MoH)" <sanv a:lben@moh govt.nz>,
Date: 11/06/2018 01:23 p.m.
Subject: FW: Methamphetamine

Hi Sally,

Are you able to advise on the query below please. { am not aware of whether”ceun‘é‘xlkk\s or PHUs ha\ie“"Been notified
on what new or different actions are required following Sir Peter Gluckm ns annbuhceme\w ~\Thank you.

Kind regards,

From: |

Sent: Mondav 11 hmp 2018 9:38 AM
To:.

Subject: Methamphetamine

Hi _—are you able to advise us on the pasmon to take_n regard to unsuitable methamphetamine levels in a
dwelling in response to the Sir Peter GI <man report7 We have the New Zealand Standard which puts the level at

regulatory action.

I'd appreciate your chmeﬁt‘S«%_

Kind regards . .




Sent by: To: “sally_gilbert@moh.govt.nz" <sally_gilbert@moh.govt.nz>,
cc: “Sarah_Reader@moh.govt.nz" <Sarah_Reader@moh.govt.nz>,
"'Caroline_McElnay@moh.govt.nz" <Caroline_McEInay@moh.govt.nz>,
bece:

11/06/2018 02:46 p.m.
Subject: RE: Methamphetamine in residential properties

Thanks Sally. That's helpful. It’s largely what | expected, but it’s good to know that | will be giving the
right advice to council.

Kind resards

&
From: sally_gilbert@moh.govt.nz [mailto:sally_gilbert@moh.govt.nz] \ .
Sent: Mondav 11 June 2018 14:36 SN2\
To: By :
Cc: Sarah_Reader@moh.govt.nz; Caroline_McEInay@moh.govt.nz
Subject: Re: Methamphetamine in residential properties

/

We haven't changed our position because our guidelinesy\//ére always fo\rslgbs‘and not for use...

5 %

We are also receiving a number of queries about what the appropriate levels for meth decontamination.
Our responses are along the lines that the Ministry of Health does not set the guideline levels for
methamphetamine decontamination, that our 2010 guidelines were superseded by NZ8510:2017, and
suggesting people contact MBIE regarding the Standard and whether it will be revised to incorporate Sir
Peter Gluckman's advice. We also suggest that queries about specific properties should be referred to the
local council (which is the regulatory agency) to see whgt théy may require.

We have asked Standards NZ whether they will be reviewing NZ8510:2017. Standards NZ replied that it is
advising people that NZS 8510:2017 is a voluntary standard as it is not cited in legislation or regulations -
users can choose which d\é/cpntamination level to adhere to until such time as levels are cited in legislation
or regulations. St’an\dard:stZ advised it is open to engaging with organisations who wish to amend the

standard to hgﬁé,a';cj/iscﬁésion abo‘ut{hat might be an appropriate scope for such a review.

Kind regards <Sally
Sally Gilbert PR
Manager AN XD
Environmental and Border Health
Public Health .

Protection' Regulation and Assurance
Ministry of Health

DDI: 04 816 4345

Mobile: C

hitp://www.health.govt.nz




From: e
To: “sally_gilbert@moh.govt.nz" <sally_gilbert@moh.govt.nz>,

Date: 11/06/2018 11:37 a.m.
Subject: Methamphetamine in residential properties

Hi Sally,
We've had some queries from councils about whether the Ministry of Health has changed its position on
methamphetamine in residential properties following Peter Gluckman'’s report on this. They are trying;cqifna_ke

decisions about whether to remove contaminated labels placed on LiMs for house‘s.

I think that the report would provide guidance on advice given by our Pub!ric\,Heya\lthUUﬁit to indNidﬁal qﬁéries
about health or methamphetamine exposure. | assume that Standards New Zealand will review the current
standard on this at some stage given Gluckman’s report. But| woufd'be?grateful if you could Iet,me‘ know what the

MoH’s position is on methamphetamine in residential properties xg'i‘vén:'G[uc:kman's re’pgﬁrfd o

Thanks for your help

Kind regards

> | Usual
days of work are Monday to Thursda

This electronic mé‘ésagé;iogether with aﬁj}' attachments is confidential and may be privileged. If

you are not the;intéhdéd recipient: [.do not copy, disclose or use the contents in any way.

2.please let me-know by retum einail immediately and then destroy the message. Waikato DHB
is not responsible for any changes made to this message and/or any attachments after sending by
Waikato DHB. Before opening or using attachments, check them for viruses and effects, Waikato
DHB takes no responsibilify for affected attachments. Click on link
\\fww.waikatodhb’;Iiﬁez}lth.hz/disc!aimer to view the company policy website. If you are not
redirected toihéﬂiébmpany policy website then copy and paste the URL into a new browser
window., Ny

*P"*M‘?W*Nk%%c%:****k*-%*#m**ﬁ*xx#*ﬁs&%*****X*%’*W*Mh“?**%’H*wk**ﬁﬂ****ﬁ*********‘k*#*

Statement of confidentiality: This e-mail message and any accompanying
attachments may contain information that is IN-CONFIDENCE and subject to
legal privilege.



Sent by: Sally GilbertyMOH To: Carmen Mak <Carmen.Mak@mbie.govt.nz>,

KA | cc: "Caroline_McEInay@moh.govt.nz" <Caroline_McEInay@moh.govt.nz>, Danielle
/(f 01/06/2018 10:00 a.m. Sieu Ou <Danielle.SieuOu@mbie.govt.nz>, Janaya Soma
" <Janaya.Soma@mbie.govt.nz>, Michael Docherty
CG:

Subject: RE: Meth Standard [IN-CONFIDENCE]

Hi Carmen

Thank you for your fast and helpful response.

We will include your key messages in responses we will be sending out, thank you! , \\
/ Sy iy \*\ e

Kind regards - Sally = >\ ¥ N T

PN AN s N

Sally Gilbert O N\ b

Manager Ny <

Environmental and Border Health P

Public Health ASNATS

Protection Regulation and Assurance LA N Y 75

Ministry of Health

DDI: 04 816 4345 )

Mobile: L

http://www.health.govt.nz

Carmen Mak Hi Sally Thank you for youremail. We... 01/06/2018 09:56:54 a.m.
From: Carmen Mak <Carmen.Mak@mbie.govt.nz>
To: "sally_gilbert@moh.govt.nz" <sally_gilbert@moh.govt.nz>, Danielle Sieu Ou
<Danielle.SieuCu@mbie.govt.nz>,
Cc: "Caroline_McEInay@moh.govt.nz" <Caroline_McElnay@moh.govt.nz>,

"Sarah_Re@déi‘@moh.govt.nz" <Sarah_Reader@moh.govt.nz>, Janaya Soma
<Janaya:So a@mbie.govt.nz>, Michael Docherty <Michael.Docherty@mbie.govt.nz>
Date: 01/06/2018709:56 a.m.

Subject: RE:Meth Standard [IN-CONFIDENCE]

P
Nl ~

2
7

Hisally Jan
Thank you for ydur emﬁl\.‘\W;e,/afé/monitoring enquiries that are coming directly to the SNZ Enquiries
inbox, of which th/grfe(ihave\@éen a small handful to date. We also note the email forwarded on by you
this week. We ha%/;eéponded to this email. FYI, our response is below. The enquirer has written back
to say he’s happy with the response.

Thank you for your enquiry.

As Sally Gilbert has mentioned in her reply email, upon publication of NZS 8510:2017, the
Ministry of Health decided to have their guidelines superseded by this Standard (NZS 8510).

NZ5 8510:2017 is a voluntary standard as it is not cited in legislation or regulations - users can



choose which decontamination level to adhere to until such time as levels are cited in
legislation or regulations.

Standards NZ is open to discussing the option of amending NZS 8510 with organisations who
might wish to talk to us about a potential review and what a review would involve.

Along with NZS 8510, Sir Peter Gluckman's report will be a matter to be considered when
developing regulations under the Residential Tenancies Act, as amended by the Residential
Tenancies Amendment Bill (No. 2). The Bill is shortly to have its Second Reading in Parliament.
Once passed, the Residential Tenancies Act Amendment Bill (No 2) will allow
methamphetamine regulations to be made under the Residential Tenancies Act 1986 (RTA)
which will be legally binding. The RTA covers tenancies over residential premises. Regulations
will be made prescnbmg maximum acceptable levels of contammants methods for carrymg out

harmful to people’s health.

You might wish to use similar key messages to the ones we are usmg above to respond to enquiries you
are receiving. Lo ,

Standards NZ is open to engaging with orgamsatlons who. wish to amend the standard so that we can
have a discussion about what might be an appropr!ate -scope for. such a review. However, it is worth
noting that the upcoming regulations as described-above wrll mandate maximum acceptable levels. Any
review of NZS 8510, if it does result in a dlfferent level than\l;S mlcrogram would result in voluntary
guidance rather than anything mandated '

Hope this is helpful.

Kind regards
Carmen ~
Carmen Mak | Manager ( Standards New Zealand | Consumer Protection & Standards Branch |
Ministry of Busmess Innovatlon and Employment | 15 Stout Street, Wellington 6011 | Ph:

! Ema:f carmen mak@mb:e govt nz

From: sallyﬁgrlbert@moh gov‘c nz [rna:lto sally_gilbert@moh.govt.nz]
Sent: Friday, 1 June 2018 9:43 a.m.

To: Bruce Taylor; Dameile Sieu Ou; Carmen Mak

Cc: Caroline McEInay@moh govt.nz; Sarah_Reader@moh.govt.nz
Subject: Meth Standard

Hi everyone

As you will be aware, there has been considerable media and other interest in Sir Peter Gluckman's report
on meth decontamination.

We are receiving a number of queries about what the appropriate levels for meth decontamination. Our



responses are along the lines that the Ministry of Health does not set the guideline levels for
methamphetamine decontamination, that our 2010 guidelines were superseded by NZ8510:2017, and
suggesting people contact MBIE regarding the Standard and whether it will be revised to incorporate Sir
Peter Gluckman's advice. We also suggest that queries about specific properties should be referred to the

local council (which is the regulatory agency) to see what they may require.

However, we would be interested in any advice to people with queries about applying the Standard in light
of Sir Peter's report? Have you formed a view about a possible review of the Standard?

Kind regards - Sally

Sally Gilbert
Manager
Environmental and Border Health 7L
Public Health

Protection Regulation and Assurance
Ministry of Health

DDI: 04 816 4345

Mobile: e b e

http://www.health.govt.nz // P2 \‘\

>!'**************—k***************x**********************&w***************fk****
\

Statement of confidentiality: This e-mail message 2 and any accompanying
attachments may contain information that is IN CONF IDENCE and subJ ect to
legal privilege.

If you are not the intended recipient, do not read, use, dlssemmate

distribute or copy this message or attachments.”

If you have received this message in error, please notlfy the sender

immediately and delete this message. (1
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This e-mail message has been scanned for VlI'l{SSS and Content and cleared by the Ministry of
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WWW.govt.nz - u'rwg/u\xde to finding and using New Zealand government

services // ~\\
Any opinions e;\pressed in this message are not necessarily those of the Ministry of Business,
Innovation and Employment. This message and any files transmitted with it are confidential and
solely for the use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient or the person
responSIble for delivery to the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this message
in error and that any use is strictly prohibited. Please contact the sender and delete the message

and any attachment from your computer.



Sent by To: sally_gilbert@moh.govt.nz,
. cc:
€ bee:
31/05/2018 12:31 p.m. Subject: Re: Meth Guide Lines
Many Thanks Sally.
Thank you,
Regards
.t,.: .[~ f
. ——
td

On Thu. May 31, 2018 at 10:12 AM, <sally_gilbert@moh.govt.nz> wrote: -

Thank you for your query.

where meth had been used. The gui delmes have been superseded by Standards New Zealand s
Standard on testing and decontammatron of methamphetamme contammated properties

regardxng the Standard and whether it will be revrsed tor mcorporate Sir Peter Gluckman's advice. You
can email them at enqumes@standards go n7 or phone on 0800 782 832.

For properties you\may‘beaconcerned about, you should contact your local council (which is the
regulatory agency) to see what they may require.

Your sincerely

Sally Gilbert
Manager ,
Environmental and Border Health
Public Health
Protection, Regulat!on and Assurance
Ministry of Health

<o Forwarded oF 31/05/2018 09:23 a.m, -----

From: 4 30.nz>
To:  info@health.govi.nz,

Date: 30/05/2018 04:04 p.m.



Subject: Meth Guide Lines

Hello,

Can you clarify what the MOH guidlines are now please on meth use in NZ and properties contaminated
with Meth?

Thank you,

Regards

e s g

M ( L

Wt v N >
A P - A BN
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